
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
DATE: Monday, 27 March 2017

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Heaney (Chairman)
Councillor Honeywood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor J Brown
Councillor Cawthron
Councillor Nicholls

Councillor Steady
Councillor Whitmore

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford on 01255 686 584. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Thursday, 16 March 2017

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 26 September 2016 
(Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee, held on 26 September 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the Agenda.

4 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.1 - Complaints Procedure - Reference back 
from full Council (Pages 7 - 8)

At the request of full Council, to reconsider the Standards Committee’s previous 
recommendation to amend the Complaints Procedure.

5 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.2 - Review of Monitoring Officer Protocol 
(Pages 9 - 12)

The Committee is requested to review the Monitoring Officer Protocol and suggest any 
proposed amendments to that Protocol for consideration by full Council. 

6 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.3 - Disclosure of Information - Non-Payment of 
Council Tax by Councillors (Pages 13 - 16)

For the Standards Committee to discuss whether it agrees to add the matter of processes 
and procedures involving Councillors and the payment of Council Tax to its work 
programme or that a guidance note is issued for Members following on from case-law, 
concerning the public interest and fairness in disclosing information of non-payment of 
council tax by councillors.

7 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.4 - Annual Report Declarations of Interest and 
Associated Matters (Pages 17 - 20)

To present the Committee with an overview on the register of, and declarations of, 
interests by Members from 1st August 2016.

8 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.5 - Standards Committee - Annual Work 
Programme (Pages 21 - 24)

To agree a work programme for 2017/18.

9 Discussion Topics and/or Updates from the Monitoring Officer 

The Monitoring Officer will give a quarterly update on Complaints.



10 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Committee is asked to approve the following resolution:

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 11 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.”

11 Exempt Minute of the Last Meeting held on 26 September 2016 (Pages 25 - 26)

To confirm and sign the exempt minute of the last meeting of the Committee held on 26 
September 2016.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held in the  at Time Not 
Specified on Date Not
[...]
ator would be appointed.  Section 5 of the 
Complaints Procedure set out how an investigation was conducted and under Section 
5.6, the investigation report must contain a conclusion as to whether the evidence 
supported a finding of failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that all parties had had the opportunity to comment on 
the investigation report in its draft form and the findings contained therein.  Consultation 
had been undertaken with the Independent Person.  The final investigation report had 
been received by the Monitoring Officer on 1 September 2016, which had concluded 
that Councillor I. Henderson had not breached the Members’ Code of Conduct.

The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee, that if an investigation concluded that 
there was no evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Council’s 
Complaints Procedure at Section 6.1 provided the Monitoring Officer with the authority 
in consultation with the Independent Person, to decide that no further action was 
required.  In such circumstances, the Monitoring Officer would then notify the Standards 
Committee. The Council’s Complaints procedure did not provide the Monitoring Officer 
with any discretion to refer the matter to the Standards Committee for determination.

The Monitoring Officer had agreed with the outcome of the investigation which was as 
follows:

 Councillor I. Henderson was found to have been acting in his capacity as a 
councillor (official) when posting on social media and engaging with the press in 
the circumstances of this case. The Members’ Code of Conduct was therefore 
relevant. 

Page 3



Standards Committee 26 September 2016

 A finding that he failed to comply with the Members’ Code would be a 
disproportionate restriction on his freedom of expression and, therefore, it was 
recommended that Councillor I. Henderson was found not to have breached the 
Code. 

 There were concerns that “some of Councillor I. 
[...]
Committee for determination where the outcome of an investigation was to 
recommend no breach of the Code of Conduct.

15. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.3 - REVIEW OF THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

The Committee reviewed the Members’ Code of Conduct, with particular attention paid 
to the definitions of interests.

The Monitoring Officer made some suggestions on potential changes and additions to 
the Code, to provide clarity, each of which were discussed with Members. Some of the 
suggestions were in relation to:

 Separating the Rules of Conduct and General Obligations from the introduction 
and interpretation part of the Code;

 Merge Other Pecuniary Interests with Non-Pecuniary Interests;
 Effect of Other or Non-Pecuniary Interests on participation; 
 Including a Councillor Recall Scheme; and
 Including Voluntary Sanctions.

It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would produce a revised draft Code of Conduct 
for further discussion to take place at the next meeting so that the Committee could 
work towards recommending minor changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct to full 
Council in early 2017.

16. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.4 - QUARTERLY ORAL UPDATE 
FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 

The Monitoring Officer circulated to the Committee the quarterly schedule, which gave 
general details of complaints received, without providing any names, and went through it 
with the Committee. The Monitoring Officer also highlighted a number of other matters 
which included:

(1) A couple of incidents had occurred which had involved contact between the 
Police and the Council involving Councillors, but in both instances it had been 
appropriate and correct for the Police to resolve the same as they were related 
to alleged criminal activity or acting within their private capacity.

(2) There had been one Parish Council in which several contacts had been made 
but no formal complaints received. The Monitoring Officer intended to visit a 
Parish Council meeting to view the proceedings and, if necessary, report back to 
the Clerk.

(3) There had been no requests received for a dispensation.

The meeting was declared closed at 1.26 pm 

Chairman

Page 6



  STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

27 MARCH 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
A.1 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE – REFERENCE BACK FROM FULL COUNCIL 

(Report prepared by Lisa Hastings, Monitoring Officer) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

At the request of full Council to reconsider the Standards Committee’s previous 
recommendation to amend the Complaints Procedure. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Standards Framework includes the Complaints Procedure (contained within the 
Members’ Constitution Booklet).  The Council’s statutory duty is to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct and build public confidence by demonstrating a commitment to 
maintaining positive behaviours in relation to all seven principles of public life. 
 
Delegation has been given to the Monitoring Officer to undertake key elements of the 
complaints process to maximise independence from the political process. 
 
Section 5 of the Complaints Procedure sets out how an investigation is conducted and 
under Section 5.6, the investigation report must contain a conclusion as to whether the 
evidence supports a finding of failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  Annex E of the 
Complaints Procedure sets out the Investigation Procedure. 
 
If an investigation concludes that there is no evidence of a failure to comply with the Code 
of Conduct, the Council’s Complaints Procedure at Section 6.1 provides the Monitoring 
Officer with the authority, in consultation with the Independent Person, to decide no further 
action is required.  In such circumstances, the Monitoring Officer will notify the Standards 
Committee. 
 
The current procedure, which was adopted by full Council in November 2013, does not 
provide the Monitoring Officer with any discretion to refer a matter to the Standards 
Committee, if they consider an investigation was finely balanced.  In most cases, an 
investigator will have a clear conclusion as to whether any evidence existed of a failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct but in rare circumstances; this might not be the position.  
The Monitoring Officer, when consulting colleagues in other authorities, found that their 
Councils had provided them with a discretion to refer to the Standards Committee, if they 
personally felt it was necessary to do so. 
 
At the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2016 (minute no. 14 refers) and 
following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Nicholls, seconded by Councillor White 
and RESOLVED, inter alia, that the Standards Committee: 
  
(f)     Recommends to Council to amend the Complaints Procedure, as set out in the 

Constitution to allow the Monitoring Officer, at their own discretion and, in exceptional 
cases, following consultation with the Chief Executive and the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee, to decide to refer cases to the Committee for determination 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



where the outcome of an investigation was to recommend no breach of the Code of 
Conduct.’ 

 
At the meeting of Council held on 22 November 2016, when that recommendation was 
being considered (minute 83 refers) Councillor Calver moved an amendment, which was 
seconded by Councillor Bray, that to have the ongoing confidence of the entire Council it 
required the possibility of any political interference to be removed and that the 
recommendation would be safer and stronger if any consultation was between the Chief 
Executive and the Monitoring Officer with no involvement of the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee.  
 
Following those concerns raised by Members with respect to the original 
recommendation of the Standards Committee and pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
16.6 (Alteration of Motion), Councillor Stock, with the consent of both the meeting and 
his seconder, Councillor Heaney, indicated that he was prepared to alter his motion so 
that it read as follows: 

(a) that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 26 
September 2016, as circulated, be received and noted; and 

(b) that consideration of the recommendation to Council, as contained in Minute 
No.14 (resolution (f)) of the Standards Committee of 26 September 2016 be 
deferred and that the matter be referred back to the Standards Committee for 
reconsideration. 

Councillor Calver and Councillor Bray both then agreed to withdraw their amendment. 

The Standards Committee are now requested to reconsider their proposed amendment 
to the Complaints Procedure taking into account the concerns raised at the meeting of 
full Council in November 2016. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Standards Committee agrees to recommend to Council to amend the 
Complaints Procedure, as set out in the Constitution to allow the Monitoring Officer, 
at their own discretion and, in exceptional cases, following consultation with the 
Chief Executive, to decide to refer cases to the Committee for determination where 
the outcome of an investigation was to recommend no breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 Complaints Procedure 

 Minutes of the meetings of Standards Committee on 26 September 2016 (minute 
14) and Council on 22nd November 2016 (minute 83). 

 

Page 8



TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 
This Protocol relates to the discharge of the Monitoring Officer functions in relation to the 
assessment of an allegation that a Member of the District, Town or Parish Council has 
failed to comply with the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

1. Overarching Principles: 
 

a. The Monitoring Officer is a statutory appointment under s.5 Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989. 
 

b. This Protocol has been produced in light of the provisions of the Localism Act 
2011 and associated regulations and will be kept under review and amended 
wh
[...]
ent of 
council tax by councillors.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

At the meeting of full Council on 22 November 2016, Councillor Everett asked a 
supplementary question to the former Portfolio Holder for Finance (minute no. 81) 
concerning the general matter of processes and procedures involving councillors and the 
payment of council tax.  As the matter falls within the remit of the Standards Committee, 
the Monitoring Officer agreed to take this matter to the next meeting for a discussion as to 
whether the Committee wanted to include it within their work programme.   
 
An Upper Tribunal (Administrative Appeals Chamber) decided that it was fair and 
reasonable to identify a councillor who had defaulted in the payment of council tax, due to 
being a serious matter of public concern, both as to the ability if the councillor to perform 
their key functions and in terms of public confidence and accountability.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is recommended that the Standards Committee: 
 
Agrees that a Guidance Note should be issued by the Monitoring Officer to all 
Councillors informing them of the outcome of the Upper Tribunal case and that in 
response to any Freedom of Information request concerning non-payment of 
Council Tax, information maybe disclosed. 
 

 

BACKGROUND 

In March 2016, the Upper Tribunal (Administrative Appeals Chamber) (“the Tribunal”) 
decided the names of councillors who had not paid their council tax were not exempt from 
disclosure and that the information should be provided to a newspaper whom had made 
the request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI Act). 
 
In response to the original request Bolton Council confirmed that six councillors had not 
paid their council tax and two had been summoned to court.  A subsequent request, and 
the one which was the subject of the appeal to the Upper Tribunal, was made by the 
newspaper for the names of those two councillors.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 
One councillor voluntarily disc
[...]
le for their actions when they are relevant to public 
office. 

The following paragraph is a summary of the whole decision: 

“There is a compelling legitimate interest in the public knowing whether a particular 
councillor has failed to pay the council tax, at least in the circumstances where they 
have remained in default for over two months with the result that section 106 
applies.  In most cases this compelling interest will outweigh the councillor’s 
personal privacy.  The public interest in knowing the information is central to the 
proper functioning and transparency of the democratic process.  The identification 
of a defaulting councillor involves an intrusion into his private life but it is an 
intrusion that a councillor must be taken to have accepted when taking office.” 

 
In addition, it is alleged that Leeds City Council are to challenge the Information 
Commissioner's decision (Reference: FS50635609 Dated: 3 November 2016) that it must 
release the names of four councillors who were in arrears, to a newspaper.  The 
Information Commissioner told the Council to release the names of members who were 
sent court summons over unpaid council tax to the Yorkshire Post.  It is understood that 
Leeds Council believes there are mitigating circumstances and in all of the cases, one 
instalment had been accidentally missed and reasonable explanations were given as to 
why and all outstanding debts were immediately paid. 

Page 14

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/40
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/106
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/106


 

PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

Any guidance issued builds on the Council’s good governance arrangements and 
reputation. 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

 
Finance and Other Resources 
 
Finance 
 
None associated with the content of this report. 
 
Risk 
 
The Council must ensure that any guidance issued to Councillors and
[...]
 Framework comprises of: 
 

 The Members’ Code of Conduct (contained within the Members’ Constitution 
Booklet); 

 The Monitoring Officer Protocol (contained within the Members’ Constitution 
Booklet); 

 The Independent Persons’ Protocol (contained within the Members’ Constitution 
Booklet); 

 Member and Officer Relations Protocol (contained within the Members’ Constitution 
Booklet); and 

 The Complaints Procedure (contained within the Members’ Constitution Booklet). 
 
These documents collectively fulfil the Council’s statutory duty to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct and to building public confidence by demonstrating a 
commitment to maintaining positive behaviours in relation to all seven principles of public 
life. 
 
The overall approach of the arrangements is to seek: 
 

 Information and training for Members and Officers to increase awareness and 
support good standards of behaviour; 

 Proportionality – responses to complaints which are proportionate to their 
seriousness; 

 Timeliness – with clear timescales for the various stages of complaints to be 
progressed; 

 Checks, balances, reporting requirements and delegation to the Monitoring Officer 
of key elements of the process to maximise independence from the political 
process; and 

 Early and informal intervention to resolve complaints wherever possible (including 
an expectation that Group Leaders will play a key role). 

 
The Arrangements were adopted by full Council in November 2013, and elements have 
been reviewed in 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 to ensure that the procedures and protocols 
are robust, up to date and fit for purpose.  The Members’ Code of Conduct is currently 
being reviewed. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



To enable the Committee to focus on promoting high standards of conduct as well as 
reacting to complaints it is considered appropriate to discuss and agree a work programme 
for the Committee for 2017/18.  A draft is enclosed as Appendix 1.  
 

 

R
[...]
atters
	8 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.5 - Standards Committee - Annual Work Programme
	A5 Appendix Work Programme

	11 Exempt Minute of the Last Meeting held on 26 September 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 27 March 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Heaney (Chairman), Cawthron, Nicholls, Steady and 
Whitmore 

Also Present: John Wolton (Independent Person)

In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services) and Ian 
Ford (Committee Services Manager)

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J A Brown (with no 
substitute) and Councillor Honeywood (with no substitute).

18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 26 September 2016, 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

20. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.1 - COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE - 
REFERENCE BACK FROM FULL COUNCIL 

There was submitted a report (A.1) by the Monitoring Officer which, at the request of full 
Council, asked the Committee to reconsider its previous recommendation to amend the 
Complaints Procedure.

The Committee was aware that the Standards Framework included the Complaints 
Procedure (contained within the Members’ Constitution Booklet) and that Section 5 of 
the Complaints Procedure set out how an investigation was to be conducted and under 
Section 5.6, that the investigation report must contain a conclusion as to whether the 
evidence supported a finding of failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  Annex E of 
the Complaints Procedure set out the Investigation Procedure.

Members were also aware that, if an investigation concluded that there was no evidence 
of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Council’s Complaints Procedure at 
Section 6.1 provided the Monitoring Officer with the authority, in consultation with the 
Independent Person, to decide no further action was required.  In such circumstances, 
the Monitoring Officer would notify the Standards Committee.

At the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2016 (minute no. 14 referred) 
Members had been made aware that the current procedure, which had been adopted by 



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

full Council in November 2013, did not provide the Monitoring Officer with any discretion 
to refer a matter to the Standards Committee, if they considered an investigation was 
finely balanced.  In most cases, an investigator would have a clear conclusion as to 
whether any evidence existed of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct but, in 
rare circumstances, this might not be the case. The Monitoring Officer, in consulting 
colleagues in other authorities, had found that their Councils had provided them with a 
discretion to refer to the Standards Committee, if they personally felt it was necessary to 
do so.

Therefore, at that meeting and following discussion, the Standards Committee had 
decided, inter alia, to:
 
“(f) Recommend to Council to amend the Complaints Procedure, as set out in the 
Constitution to allow the Monitoring Officer, at their own discretion and, in exceptional 
cases, following consultation with the Chief Executive and the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee, to decide to refer cases to the Committee for determination 
where the outcome of an investigation was to recommend no breach of the Code of 
Conduct.”

The Committee was reminded that, at the meeting of Council held on 22 November 
2016, when that recommendation was being considered (minute 83 referred) Councillor 
Calver had moved an amendment, which was seconded by Councillor Bray, that to have 
the ongoing confidence of the entire Council it required the possibility of any political 
interference to be removed and that the recommendation would be safer and stronger if 
any consultation was between the Chief Executive and the Monitoring Officer with no 
involvement of the Chairman of the Standards Committee. 

Following those concerns raised by Members with respect to the original 
recommendation of the Standards Committee and pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
16.6 (Alteration of Motion), Councillor Stock, with the consent of both the meeting and 
his seconder, (Councillor Heaney), indicated that he was prepared to alter his motion so 
that it read as follows:

(a) that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 26 
September 2016, as circulated, be received and noted; and

(b) that consideration of the recommendation to Council, as contained in Minute 
No.14 (resolution (f)) of the Standards Committee of 26 September 2016 be 
deferred and that the matter be referred back to the Standards Committee for 
reconsideration.

Councillor Calver and Councillor Bray had both then agreed to withdraw their 
amendment and Councillor Stock’s altered motion was then approved. 

The Standards Committee were therefore requested to reconsider their proposed 
amendment to the Complaints Procedure taking into account the concerns raised at the 
meeting of full Council on 22 November 2016.

Having discussed the matter, it was moved by Councillor Heaney, seconded by 
Councillor Nicholls and:



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Complaints Procedure, as set out in the 
Constitution, be amended to allow the Monitoring Officer, at their own discretion and, in 
exceptional cases, following consultation with the Chief Executive, to decide to refer 
cases to the Committee for determination where the outcome of an investigation was to 
recommend no breach of the Code of Conduct.

21. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.2 - REVIEW OF MONITORING 
OFFICER PROTOCOL 

The Committee was requested to review the Monitoring Officer Protocol and suggest 
any proposed amendments to that Protocol for consideration by full Council. 

Having considered the contents of the current Monitoring Officer Protocol it was moved 
by Councillor Whitmore, seconded by Councillor Steady and:

RESOLVED that the Committee is satisfied with the current Monitoring Officer Protocol 
and therefore has no amendments that it wishes to make at the present time.

22. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.3 - DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION - 
NON-PAYMENT OF COUNCIL TAX BY COUNCILLORS 

There was submitted a report (A.3) by the Monitoring Officer which requested the 
Committee to discuss whether it agreed to add the matter of processes and procedures 
involving Councillors and the payment of Council Tax to its work programme, or that a 
guidance note be issued for Members following on from case-law, concerning the public 
interest and fairness in disclosing information of non-payment of council tax by 
councillors.

The Committee was reminded that, at the meeting of full Council held on 22 November 
2016, Councillor Everett had asked a supplementary question to the former Portfolio 
Holder for Finance (minute no. 81 referred) concerning the general matter of processes 
and procedures involving councillors and the payment of council tax.  As this matter fell 
within the remit of the Standards Committee, the Monitoring Officer had agreed to take 
this matter to the next meeting for a discussion as to whether the Committee wanted to 
include it within their work programme.  

Members were informed that in March 2016 an Upper Tier Tribunal (Administrative 
Appeals Chamber) had decided that it was fair and reasonable to identify a councillor 
who had defaulted in the payment of council tax, due to being a serious matter of public 
concern, both as to the ability if the councillor to perform their key functions and in terms 
of public confidence and accountability. 

The Monitoring Officer explained in detail the view of the Tribunal in Haslam v 
Information Commissioner and Bolton Council [2016] and drew Members’ attention to 
several sections of the judgement handed down by Judge Markus QC. This included 
how the Tribunal had taken into account the legal aspects of Section 106 of the Local 
Government and Finance Act 1992, Sections 1(1) and 40(2) of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 and Section 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998. 

The Monitoring Officer also reported that it was alleged that Leeds City Council were to 
challenge the Information Commissioner's decision (Reference: FS50635609 Dated: 3 
November 2016) that it must release the names of four councillors who were in arrears, 



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

to a newspaper. The Information Commissioner had told the Council to release the 
names of Members who had been sent court summons over unpaid council tax to the 
Yorkshire Post.  It was understood that Leeds Council believed that there were 
mitigating circumstances and in all of the cases, one instalment had been accidentally 
missed and reasonable explanations had been given as to why and all outstanding 
debts had not immediately been paid.

Having considered the detail of the Upper Tribunal’s ruling together with the legal advice 
provided by the Monitoring Officer it was moved by Councillor Whitmore, seconded by 
Councillor Nicholls and:

RESOLVED that a Guidance Note be issued by the Monitoring Officer to all Councillors 
informing them of the outcome of the Upper Tribunal case and that, in response to any 
Freedom of Information request concerning non-payment of Council Tax, information 
may be disclosed.

23. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.4 - ANNUAL REPORT 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS 

There was submitted a report (A.4) by the Monitoring Officer which provided the 
Committee with an overview on the register of, and declarations of interests by, 
Members.

The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 29 June 2016 (Minute 8 referred), it 
had agreed that, as part of its annual work programme, the Committee would receive an 
annual report on declarations of interest and associated matters. The report before 
Members covered the period from 1 August 2016 to 10 March 2017.

Having considered the information submitted it was moved by Councillor Steady, 
seconded by Councillor Whitmore and:

RESOLVED that:

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and
(b) the Monitoring Officer be requested to ensure that any declarations of 

offers/receipt of gifts and hospitality made by District Councillors be published on 
the Council’s website.

24. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.5 - STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 
ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

There was submitted a report (A.5) by the Monitoring Officer which sought to agree the 
Committee’s work plan for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year.

The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that the elements of the Standards 
Framework were:

 The Members’ Code of Conduct (contained within the Members’ Constitution 
Booklet);

 The Monitoring Officer Protocol (contained within the Members’ Constitution 
Booklet);



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

 The Independent Persons’ Protocol (contained within the Members’ Constitution 
Booklet);

 Member and Officer Relations Protocol (contained within the Members’ 
Constitution Booklet); and

 The Complaints Procedure (contained within the Members’ Constitution Booklet).

The overall approach of the arrangements was to seek:

 Information and training for Members and Officers to increase awareness and 
support good standards of behaviour;

 Proportionality – responses to complaints which were proportionate to their 
seriousness;

 Timeliness – with clear timescales for the various stages of complaints to be 
progressed;

 Checks, balances, reporting requirements and delegation to the Monitoring 
Officer of key elements of the process to maximise independence from the 
political process; and

 Early and informal intervention to resolve complaints wherever possible 
(including an expectation that Group Leaders would play a key role).

The Monitoring Officer further reminded Members that the arrangements had been 
adopted by full Council in November 2013, and that elements had been reviewed in 
2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 in order to ensure that the procedures and protocols were 
robust, up to date and fit for purpose.  The Members’ Code of Conduct was currently 
being reviewed.

To enable the Committee to focus on promoting high standards of conduct as well as 
reacting to complaints it was considered appropriate to discuss and agree a work plan 
for the Committee for 2017/18.  Members referred to Appendix 1 of the Monitoring 
Officer’s report. 

It was moved by Councillor Nicholls, seconded by Councillor Steady and RESOLVED 
that:

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and
(b) the Annual Work Plan for 2017/2018, as set out in Appendix 1 to the Monitoring 

Officer’s report, be approved.

25. DISCUSSION TOPICS AND/OR UPDATES FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 

Quarterly Complaints Update

The Monitoring Officer circulated to the Committee the quarterly schedule, which gave 
general details of complaints received, without providing any names, and went through it 
with the Committee. The Monitoring Officer also highlighted a number of other matters 
which included:

Advice sought by Clerks to Parish/Town Councils

There had been an increase in the number of occasions when Clerk to Parish/Town 
Councils had sought advice on matters which did fall within the remit of the Monitoring 
Office, such as on constitutional matters or on-going complaints or actions taken by the 



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

Council. In each instance, the Clerk had been advised that this Council’s legal 
department was not the legal adviser to the parish/town council.

There had also been an increase in the number of requests for advice with regard to 
declarations of interest at Parish/Town Council level and queries being raised as to 
whether declarations should have been made.

Politically Motivated Queries

The Monitoring Officer reported that queries were being raised by members of the public 
and councillors concerning the actions of others and, in most instances, it was clear that 
those were politically motivated, especially with the County Council Elections pending.

‘No Further Action’ Cases

The Monitoring Officer reiterated that even in cases where ‘no further action’ was 
decided, detailed reasons were provided to both the complainant and the respondent to 
explain that decision. 

Training Session for new Councillors

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that a training session would shortly be 
arranged for both the newly elected Councillor Bush and also for the Councillor who 
would be elected following the by-election in the St James Ward on 6 April 2017.

Requests for Dispensations

No requests for dispensations had been submitted since the last meeting of the 
Committee.

26. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor Nicholls, seconded by Councillor Steady and:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item detailed below 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

27. EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2016 

The exempt minute of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 26 September 
2016, was approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The Meeting was declared closed at 11.01 am 

Chairman


